

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers
Community Development Agency Director

Steve Castleberry Director of Public Works

File: 240.5722 001

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: March 22, 2016

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Joshua H. Pack

SUBJECT: Approval to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between

Placer County and Nevada County, whereby Placer County shall contribute

\$154,228 for the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project – District V

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution authorizing the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Placer County and Nevada County for the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project.

<u>FUNDING</u>: Funding is for Fiscal Year 2015/16 thru Fiscal Year 2019/20 and would impact the Roads Engineering Budget. Funding is provided by the Federal Lands Access Program, Toll Credits, State Exchange, and Placer County and no budget amendment is needed. There is no impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND:

On December 8, 2015 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 15-549 to approve an MOU between the Central Federal Lands Highway Division (CFLHD) and Nevada County in the amount of \$10,309,000 for the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project from I-80 to the Truckee town limits. Approximately 13.89% of Donner Pass Road is located within Placer County.

While the CFLHD will manage the project design and construction, the County will manage the project locally, including work on portions of Donner Pass Road located in Placer County. Placer County supports the project and has agreed to enter into a MOU with Nevada County to memorialize the terms of this agreement, including Placer County's proposed \$154,228 local cash match requirement.

Project design will begin in 2016 and is scheduled for construction in summer 2019.

Item Initiated by: Joshua H. Pack, Principal Civil Engineer

Approved by: Steve Castleberry, Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: February 24, 2016

Revision Date: